METHODS 

Sampling Procedure & Description 

Undergraduate students from introductory telecommunications courses at a major Midwestern 

university in the United States were recruited by email and offered extra credit to complete the 

online survey. One hundred and twenty-two (n=122) of those who responded were usable for the 

sample. Participants' age ranged from 18 to 28 years old. 61% were male and 39% were female. 

59% ranked the Internet as their primary source for news. 49% had been using the Internet for 6-

10 years and 45% had been using the Internet for more than 10 years.